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1955/10 

NEW ZEALAND 

THE EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY INSURANCE REGULATIONS 
1954, AMENDMENT NO. 1 

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 8th day of February 1955 

Present: 
THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to the Workers' Compensation Amendment Act 1950, His 
Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and 
consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations. 

REGULATIONS 
1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Employers' Liability 

Insurance Regulations 1954, Amendment No.1, and shall be read 
together with and deemed part of the Employers' Liability Insurance 
Regulations 1954* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations). 

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of April 
1955. 

2. Regulation 5 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by 
revoking the proviso to subclause (1), and also by inserting, after sub­
clause (1), the following subclause: 

"(lA) Every premium assessed on or after the 1st day of April 1955 
(whether it is assessed at the maximum rate or at any lower rate) shall 
be subject to a rebate of 12* per cent, or to such greater rebate as the 
insurer thinks fit. Where a premium is adjusted under section 14 of the 
Act this subclause shall apply only to any further premium assessed under 
subsection (4) of that section." 

3. The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby 
amended by omitting the items set out in the First Schedule hereto. 

4. The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby 
amended by adding the items set out in the Second Schedule hereto. 

* S.R. 1954/51. 
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SCHEDULES 

FIRST SCHEDULE 

ITEMS OMITTED FROM SECOND SCHEDULE TO SERIAL No. 1954/51 

Occupation Statistical 
Code 

Aerial poisoning­
( a) Flying staff 
(b) Ground staff. See Aviation. 
(c) Supplying and loading poison into aircraft 

and transport of supplies. See Carrier. 
Aerial topdressing­

( a) Flying staff 
(b) Ground staff. See Aviation. 
(c) Supplying and loading fertilizer into aircraft 

and transport of supplies. See Carrier. 
Baker and pastrycook-

( a) Bakehouse and delivery ..... . 
( b) Delivery only ..... . 
( c) Shop only 

Celluloid badge manufacturer 
Container manufacturer-

(a) Cardboard, paper, and textiles 
Engraver 
Farmer (including all work done by the farmer's 

own employees on his own land or in con­
nection with his own business with the 
exception of bushfelling, undergrowth cutting 
preparatory to bushfelling, and all work done 
by contractors and their employees, for which 
the rate applicable to the particular work 
is to apply) 

Contract work on farm lands­
Drover 
Fencer (excluding bushfelling and post and 

rail splitting) 
Grass seed cutter 
Shearer 
Sheep dipping 

Herd tester ...... 
Iron and steel trades-

Steel door and window manufacturer . 
Jeweller (manufacturing and retail) ...... ... 
Land and estate agent (including land auctioneer­

ing) 
Local Authorities­

Special classes-
Bus drivers and inspectors ...... 

Mining-
Coal mining­

(b) Opencast 

743 

742 

215 
716 
613 
393 

272 
393/1 

011 

011/1 

011/2 
011/4 
011/3 
011/8 
676 

373 
392 

665 

714 

112 

Rate Per 
Cent 
s. d. 

200 0 

200 0 

16 0 
25 0 

5 0 
10 0 

14 0 
10 0 

20 0 

20 0 

20 0 
20 0 
20 0 
20 0 
12 6 

40 0 
3 0 

10 0 

10 0 

60 0 
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FIRST SCHEDULE-continued 

Occupation 
S ta tis tical 

Code 

Nassella tussock eradication 
Optician 
Shipping-

Vessels, power driven, not mentioned above-
( c) Including scows and barges trading in har­

bours, rivers, and lakes and within ex­
tended river limits 

Show-
(a) Gatekeepers and ticket collectors 

Soil sterilization 
Stock buyer and agent 
Tiler and slater 
Veterinary surgeon 
Watchmaker 
Wine and spirit merchant 

SECOND SCHEDULE 

011/5 
392/1 

751 

876 
011/6 
011/7 
370 
679 
392/2 
626 

hEMS ADDED TO SECOND SCHEDULE TO SERIAL No. 1954/51 

Occupation 

Aerial topdressing and poisoning-

Statistical 
Code 

(a) Flying staff 
(b) Workers other than flying staff, being trans­

ported in operator's aircraft, including to 
and from scene of operations . 

(c) Ground staff. See Aviation. 
(d) Supplying and loading fertilizer and poison 

into aircraft and transport of supplies. See 
Carrier. 

Baker and pastrycook-
( a) Bakehouse and delivery 
( b) Shop only 

Celluloid badge manufacturer ..... . 
Container manufacturer-

( a) Cardboard, paper, and textiles 
Engraver 
Farmer (including all work done by the farmer's 

own employees on his own land or in con­
nection with his own business, with the 
exception of bushfelling, undergrowth cutting 
preparatory to bushfelling, and all work done 
by contractors and their employees, for which 
the rate applicable to the particular work is to 
apply) ...... 

742 

744 

215 
613 
393 

272 
393/1 

011 

Rate Per 
Cent 
s. d. 
20 0 
3 0 

40 0 

16 0 
20 0 
20 0 
30 0 
35 0 
3 0 

20 0 

Rate Per 
Cent 
s. d. 

200 0 

100 0 

15 0 
5 0 
3 0 

18 0 
3 0 

21 6 



20 Employers' Liability Insurance Regulations 1954, 
Amendment No.1 

SECOND SCHEDULE--continued 

Occupation Statistical 
Code 

Contract work on farm lands-
Drover 011/1 
Fencer (excluding bushfelling and post and rail 

011/2 splitting) 
Grass seed cutter 011/4 
Shearer 011/3 
Sheep dipping 011/8 

Herd tester ...... 676 
Iron and steel trades-

Steel door and window manufacturer . 373 
Jeweller (manufacturing and retail) 392 
Land and estate agent (including land auctioneer-

ing) 665 
Local authorities-

Special classes-
Bus drivers and inspectors 714 

Mining-
Coal mining-

( b) Opencast 11:2 
Nassella tussock eradication 011/5 
Optician 392/1 
Shipping-

Vessels, power driven, not mentioned above-
( c) Including scows and barges trading in har-

bours, rivers, and lakes and within ex-
tended river limits . 751 

Show-
(a) Gatekeepers and ticket collectors 876 

Soil sterilization 011/6 
Stock buyer and agent 011/7 
Tiler and slater 370 
Veterinary surgeon 679 
Watchmaker 392/2 
Wine and spirit merchant 626 

T. J. SHERRARD, 

1955/10 

Rate Per 
Cent 
5. d. 
15 0 

60 0 
21 6 
10 0 
21 6 
10 0 

30 0 
2 0 

7 6 

5 0 

40 0 
21 6 
2 0 

35 0 

10 0 
21 6 
5 0 

32 6 
15 0 
2 0 

17 6 

Clerk of the Executive Council. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 
[This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their 

general e fJect.] 
1. These regulations amend the Employers' Liability Insurance Regulatioli8 

1954 by providing that all premiums assessed on or after 1 April 1955 shall be 
subject to a rebate of not less than 12! per cent (including further premiums 
assessed after an adjustment, and also including premiums assessed at less than 
the maximum rate). This is in substitution for the existing rebate of 7i per cent 
on premiums assessed at the maximum rate. 

2. The regulations also amend some of the rates of premium prescribed by the 
principal regulations. The rates set out in the Second Schedule to these regulations 
are substituted for those set out in the First Schedule. 

hsued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 10 February 1955. 
These regulations are administered in the Department of Labour. 


